



1

13crwp428o20

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 428 OF 2020

ASIYA W/O. AZIM SHAIKH AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...

Shri Deshmukh N. E., Advocate for the Petitioner.
Ms. A.S. Mantri, APP for the Respondent/State.

...

CORAM : SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.

DATE : 24 November 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard.
2. **Issue Notice** to the respondents returnable on 08.12.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of the sole respondent/State.

kps

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)